
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

COMPUTER STUDIES 
COURSE DIPLOMA PROJECT 

COMPUTER AIDED 
DRIVING PACKAGE 

CS/104 

KONSTANTI ERINEOS 
PARPERI PHOTIS 

. f)11" 

2 



COMPUTER AIDED 
DRIVING PACKAGE 

Project report submitted by 

Konstanti Erineos 
Parperi Photis 

This project is submitted in partial 
fulfillment of the award of the Diploma 
in Computer Studies of the Higher 
Technical Institute Nicosia, Cyprus 

Supervised by : Maria Theodorou 
B.Sc. in Computer Science 
Lecturer at H.T.I, 
General Studies Department 
Higher Technical Institute 

External Assessor: Frank Gordon 
B.Sc., M.Sc, Ph.D. 
in Computer Science 

Assistant Professor 
Department of Computer Science 
University of Cyprus 

Technical Support: MIS& TED LTD 
Nicosia, Cyprus 

June 1993 

3 



R A 

This report is a documentation of the whole system developed on a 
Macintosh Interface for the partial fulfillment requirements of the Diploma 
Project of the Higher Technical Institute, Cyprus. 

It has to be mentioned from the beginning that the system is not a 
conventional one like ordinary CIS (Computer information Systems). It falls 
in the area of multimedia. For this reason some standard techniques 
applied on ordinary CIS projects have been changed in order to conform 
the system's requirements. 

Chapter's structure 

All chapters are written on identical layout to ensure readability. 

- At the beginning of each of the six report chapters an introduction 
analyzes briefly the scope of the corresponding chapter. 

- An activity introduction also exists on the start of every activity stating 
objectives, methodology of work and products of activity. 

- At the end of each activity a conclusion exists. 

Note: All words or phrases that appears in this form are 
explained in the Glossary of appendix C. 

1 1 



CONT NT 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 9 

PREFACE 10 

CHAPTER 1 INVESTIGATION PHASE 

1.1 INTRODUCTION 13 
1.2 INITIAL INVESTIGATION 14 
1.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 14 
1.2.2 PROJECTED OBJECTIVE AND SCOPE 14 
1.2.3 DESCRIPTION OF ONGOING PROCEDURES 15 

1.2.3.1 EXISTING INFORMATION SOURCES 
FOR TRAFFIC EDUCATION 15 

1.2.3.2 EXISTING INFORMATION SOURCES FOR 
TRAFFIC CONSCIOUS/AWARENESS 16 

1.2.3.3 COMPARISON OF EXISTING PROCEDURES 
TO EXISTING PACKAGE 17 

1.2.3.4 SCHEMATIC PRESENTATION OF 
PROCEDURES 17 

1.2.4 INITIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT 18 
1.2.4.1 DATA INPUT 18 
1.2.4.2 DATA OUTPUT 19 
1.2.4.3 ROUGH ESTIMATION OF PROPOSED 

COST/BENEFITS 19 
1.2.5 CONCLUSION 20 

1.3 FEASIBILITY STUDY 20 
1.3.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 20 
1.3.2 FEASIBILITY STUDY CONSIDERATIONS 21 

1.3.2.1 FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY 21 
1.3.2.2 OPERATIONAL FEASIBILITY 21 

1.3.2.3 TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY 22 
1.3.2.4 SCHEDULE FEASIBILITY 22 

4 



1.3.2.5 HUMAN FACTOR FEASIBILITY 
1.3.3 FEASIBILITY REPORT 

1.3.3.1 ANTICIPATED CHANGES IMPACT 23 
AND BENEFITS. 

1.3.3.2 PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATED 24 
1.3.3.2.1 DEVELOPMENT COST 24 
1.3.3.2.2 ONGOING OPERATION COST 24 

1.3.3.3 PROPOSED SCHEDULE INDICATING TIME 25 
1.3.3.4 CONCLUSION 27 

1.4 INFORMATION GATHERING 27 
1.4.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 27 

1.4.2 SOURCES OF INFORMATION 
COLLECTION METHODS 27 

1.4.3 EVALUATION OF INFORMATION 28 
1.4.4 CONCLUSION 28 

CHAPTER 2 ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN 

2.1 INTRODUCTION 
2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 
2.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

2.2.2 REQUIREMENTS SPECIFICATION 
DOCUMENT 

2.2.2.1 OVERVIEW NARRATIVE 
2.2.2.2 SYSTEM FUNCTION 
2.2.2.3 PROCESSING 
2.2.2.4 DATA STRUCTURE 
2.2.2.5 DATA DICTIONARY 
2.2.2.6 USER INTERFACE WITH THE SYSTEM 
2.2.2.7 INPUT/OUTPUT 
2.2.2.8 PROCESS DESCRIPTION 

2.2.3 CONCLUSION 

2.3 NEW SYSTEM DESIGN 
2.3.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

5 

30 
30 
30 

30 
30 
30 
31 
32 
32 
32 
33 
33 
33 

33 
33 



2.3.2 NEW SYSTEM DESIGN SPECIFICATION 34 
2.3.2.1 BRIEF RECOMMENDATION OF THE TOPICS 

DISCUSSED IN THE PREVIOUS ACTIVITY 34 
2.3.2.2 PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 34 
2.3.2.3 SECURITY AND CONTROL 34 
2.3.2.4 HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS CONSIDERATION 35 

2.3.3 CONCLUSION 37 

2.4 IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION 
PLANNING 37 

2.4.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 37 
2.4.2 DETAIL DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 37 
2.4.3 SYSTEM TEST PLAN 38 
2.4.4 TRAINING OF THE USERS 39 
2.4.5 PRELIMINARY INSTALLATION PLAN 39 
2.4.6 CONCLUSION 39 

CHAPTER 3 DETAILED DESIGN 
AND IMPLEMENTATION 

3.1 INTRODUCTION 41 
3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN 41 

3.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 41 
3.2.2 DETAIL DESIGN SPECIFICATION 

DOCUMENT 41 
3.2.2.1 SYSTEM INTERFACE SPECIFICATION 41 
3.2.2.2 BACKUP REQUIREMENTS AND RECOVERY 

PROCEDURES 54 
3.2.2.3 AUDIT TRAILS AND BACKUP REQUIREMENTS 

DESCRIPTIONS 54 
3.2.2.4 DATABASE STORAGE SPECIFICATION 55 

3.2.3 COMPUTER OPERATION INFORMATION 55 
3.2.4 CONVERSION UTILITIES INCORPORATION 55 
3.2.5 CONCLUSION 56 

6 



3.3 TEST SPECIFICATION AN PLANNING 
3.3.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

3.3.2 LEVEL OF TESTING 
3.3.2.1 UNIT TESTING 
3.3.2.2 INTEGRATION TESTING 
3.3.2.3 FUNCTION TESTING 
3.3.2.4 SYSTEM TESTING 
3.3.2.5 ACCEPTANCE TESTING 

3.3 CONCLUSION 

56 
56 
57 
57 
57 
58 
58 
58 
59 

3.4 PROGRAMMING AND TESTING 59 
3.4.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 59 

3.4.2 SCRIPTING OF SYSTEM FUNCTION 59 
3.4.3 CONCLUSION 60 

3.5 USER TRAINING 60 
3.5.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 60 

3.5.2 NATURE OF CADP 60 
3.5.3 USERS MANUAL 61 
3.5.4 CONCLUSION 61 

3.6 SYSTEM TEST 61 
3.6.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 61 
3.6.2 TESTING THE WHOLE SYSTEM AS AN ENTITY 61 
3.6.3 CONCLUSION 62 

CHAPTER 4 SYSTEM INSTALLATION 

4.1 INTRODUCTION 
4.2 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 
4.3 INSTALLATION METHODS 
4.4 CADP INSTALLATION 
4.5 CONCLUSION 

7 

64 
64 
64 
65 
65 



CHAPTER 5 EVIEW 

5.1 INTRODUCTION 67 
5.2 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 67 

5.2.1 COMPARISON BETWEEN BUDG D 
AND ACTUAL COSTS 67 

5.2.2 COMPARISON BETWEEN BUDGETED 
AND ACTUAL BENEFITS 68 

5.2.3 FUTURE ENHANCEMENTS OF THE PROJECT 68 
5.3 CONCLUSION 69 

CHAPTER 6 DEVELOPMENT ENVIRONMENT 

6.1 INTRODUCTION 71 
6.2 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 71 

6.2.1 THE MACINTOSH INTERFACE 71 
6.2.2 MACINTOSH GRAPHICS 71 
6.2.3 THE HYPERCARD LEVELS 72 
6.2.4 THE BASIC HYPERCARD ELEMENTS 72 

6.2.4.1 STACKS 73 
6.2.4.2 BACKGROUND 73 
6.2.4.3 CARDS 73 
6.2.4.4 FIELDS 74 
6.2.4.5 BUnONS 74 
6.2.4.6 THE HOME STACK 75 
6.2.4.7 RECENT 75 
6.2.4.8 THE MESSAGE BOX 75 

6.2.5 GRAPHIC VIEW OF HYPERCARD HIERARCHY 76 
6.2.6 CONCLUSION 78 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX A DATA FLOW DIAGRAMS 79 

8 



APPENDIX B FORMS 
DATA ELEMENTS 

DATA STRUCTURES 
INPUT 
PROCESSES 

APPENDIX C GLOSSARY 

9 

88 
88 
110 
115 
125 

131 


