HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COMPUTER STUDIES COURSE DIPLOMA PROJECT

COMPUTER AIDED DRIVING PACKAGE

CS/104

KONSTANTI ERINEOS PARPERI PHOTIS



COMPUTER AIDED DRIVING PACKAGE

Project report submitted by

Konstanti Erineos Parperi Photis

This project is submitted in partial fulfillment of the award of the **Diploma in Computer Studies of the Higher Technical Institute Nicosia, Cyprus**

Supervised by : Maria Theodorou B.Sc. in Computer Science Lecturer at H.T.I, General Studies Department Higher Technical Institute

External Assessor : Frank Gordon B.Sc., M.Sc, Ph.D. in Computer Science Assistant Professor Department of Computer Science University of Cyprus

Technical Support : MIS&TED LTD Nicosia, Cyprus

June 1993

2119

3

PREFACE

This report is a documentation of the whole system developed on a Macintosh Interface for the partial fulfillment requirements of the Diploma Project of the Higher Technical Institute, Cyprus.

It has to be mentioned from the beginning that the system is not a conventional one like ordinary CIS (Computer information Systems). It falls in the area of multimedia. For this reason some standard techniques applied on ordinary CIS projects have been changed in order to conform the system's requirements.

Chapter's structure

All chapters are written on identical layout to ensure readability.

- At the beginning of each of the six report chapters an introduction analyzes briefly the scope of the corresponding chapter.

- An activity introduction also exists on the start of every activity stating objectives, methodology of work and products of activity.

- At the end of each activity a conclusion exists.

Note : All words or phrases that appears in this form are explained in the Glossary of appendix C.

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	9
PREFACE	10
CHAPTER 1 INVESTIGATION PHASE	
1.1 INTRODUCTION	13
1.2 INITIAL INVESTIGATION	14
1.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION	14
1.2.2 PROJECTED OBJECTIVE AND SCOPE	14
1.2.3 DESCRIPTION OF ONGOING PROCEDURES	15
1.2.3.1 EXISTING INFORMATION SOURCES	
FOR TRAFFIC EDUCATION	15
1.2.3.2 EXISTING INFORMATION SOURCES FOR	
TRAFFIC CONSCIOUS/AWARENESS	16
1.2.3.3 COMPARISON OF EXISTING PROCEDURES	
TO EXISTING PACKAGE	17
1.2.3.4 SCHEMATIC PRESENTATION OF	
PROCEDURES	17
1.2.4 INITIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT	18
1.2.4.1 DATA INPUT	18
1.2.4.2 DATA OUTPUT	19
1.2.4.3 ROUGH ESTIMATION OF PROPOSED	
COST/BENEFITS	19
1.2.5 CONCLUSION	20
1.3 FEASIBILITY STUDY	20
1.3.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION	20
1.3.2 FEASIBILITY STUDY CONSIDERATIONS	21
1.3.2.1 FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY	21
1.3.2.2 OPERATIONAL FEASIBILITY	21
1.3.2.3 TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY	22
1.3.2.4 SCHEDULE FEASIBILITY	22

1.3.2.5 HUMAN FACTOR FEASIBILITY	22
1.3.3 FEASIBILITY REPORT	23
1.3.3.1 ANTICIPATED CHANGES IMPACT	23
AND BENEFITS.	
1.3.3.2 PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATED	24
1.3.3.2.1 DEVELOPMENT COST	24
1.3.3.2.2 ONGOING OPERATION COST	24
1.3.3.3 PROPOSED SCHEDULE INDICATING TIME	25
1.3.3.4 CONCLUSION	27
1.4 INFORMATION GATHERING	27
1.4.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION	27
1.4.2 SOURCES OF INFORMATION	
COLLECTION METHODS	27
1.4.3 EVALUATION OF INFORMATION	28
1.4.4 CONCLUSION	28
CHAPTER 2 ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN	
2.1 INTRODUCTION	30
2.1 INTRODUCTION 2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS	30 30
2.1 INTRODUCTION 2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 2.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION	30 30 30
2.1 INTRODUCTION 2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 2.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 2.2.2 REQUIREMENTS SPECIFICATION	30 30 30
2.1 INTRODUCTION 2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 2.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 2.2.2 REQUIREMENTS SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT	30 30 30 30
2.1 INTRODUCTION 2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 2.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 2.2.2 REQUIREMENTS SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 2.2.2.1 OVERVIEW NARRATIVE	30 30 30 30 30
 2.1 INTRODUCTION 2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 2.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 2.2.2 REQUIREMENTS SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 2.2.2.1 OVERVIEW NARRATIVE 2.2.2.2 SYSTEM FUNCTION 	30 30 30 30 30 30
 2.1 INTRODUCTION 2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 2.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 2.2.2 REQUIREMENTS SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 2.2.2.1 OVERVIEW NARRATIVE 2.2.2.2 SYSTEM FUNCTION 2.2.2.3 PROCESSING 	30 30 30 30 30 30 30
 2.1 INTRODUCTION 2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 2.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 2.2.2 REQUIREMENTS SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 2.2.2.1 OVERVIEW NARRATIVE 2.2.2.2 SYSTEM FUNCTION 2.2.2.3 PROCESSING 2.2.2.4 DATA STRUCTURE 	30 30 30 30 30 30 31 32
 2.1 INTRODUCTION 2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 2.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 2.2.2 REQUIREMENTS SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 2.2.2.1 OVERVIEW NARRATIVE 2.2.2.2 SYSTEM FUNCTION 2.2.2.3 PROCESSING 2.2.2.4 DATA STRUCTURE 2.2.2.5 DATA DICTIONARY 	30 30 30 30 30 30 31 32 32
 2.1 INTRODUCTION 2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 2.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 2.2.2 REQUIREMENTS SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 2.2.2.1 OVERVIEW NARRATIVE 2.2.2.2 SYSTEM FUNCTION 2.2.2.3 PROCESSING 2.2.2.4 DATA STRUCTURE 2.2.5 DATA DICTIONARY 2.2.6 USER INTERFACE WITH THE SYSTEM 	30 30 30 30 30 30 31 32 32 32
 2.1 INTRODUCTION 2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 2.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 2.2.2 REQUIREMENTS SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 2.2.2.1 OVERVIEW NARRATIVE 2.2.2.2 SYSTEM FUNCTION 2.2.2.3 PROCESSING 2.2.2.4 DATA STRUCTURE 2.2.2.5 DATA DICTIONARY 2.2.2.6 USER INTERFACE WITH THE SYSTEM 2.2.7 INPUT/OUTPUT 	30 30 30 30 30 30 31 32 32 32 32 33
 2.1 INTRODUCTION 2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 2.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 2.2.2 REQUIREMENTS SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 2.2.2.1 OVERVIEW NARRATIVE 2.2.2.2 SYSTEM FUNCTION 2.2.2.3 PROCESSING 2.2.2.4 DATA STRUCTURE 2.2.5 DATA DICTIONARY 2.2.6 USER INTERFACE WITH THE SYSTEM 2.2.7 INPUT/OUTPUT 2.2.2.8 PROCESS DESCRIPTION 	30 30 30 30 30 30 31 32 32 32 32 33 33
 2.1 INTRODUCTION 2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 2.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 2.2.2 REQUIREMENTS SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 2.2.2.1 OVERVIEW NARRATIVE 2.2.2.2 SYSTEM FUNCTION 2.2.2.3 PROCESSING 2.2.2.4 DATA STRUCTURE 2.2.5 DATA DICTIONARY 2.2.6 USER INTERFACE WITH THE SYSTEM 2.2.7 INPUT/OUTPUT 2.2.8 PROCESS DESCRIPTION 2.2.3 CONCLUSION 	30 30 30 30 30 30 31 32 32 32 32 33 33 33
 2.1 INTRODUCTION 2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 2.2.2 REQUIREMENTS SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 2.2.2.1 OVERVIEW NARRATIVE 2.2.2.2 SYSTEM FUNCTION 2.2.3 PROCESSING 2.2.4 DATA STRUCTURE 2.2.5 DATA DICTIONARY 2.2.6 USER INTERFACE WITH THE SYSTEM 2.2.7 INPUT/OUTPUT 2.2.8 PROCESS DESCRIPTION 2.3 CONCLUSION 2.3 NEW SYSTEM DESIGN	30 30 30 30 30 30 31 32 32 32 32 33 33 33 33

2.3.2.1 BRIEF RECOMMENDATION OF THE TOPICS	34
DISCUSSED IN THE PREVIOUS ACTIVITY	34
2322 PERFORMANCE CRITERIA	34
2.3.2.3 SECUBITY AND CONTROL	34
2324 HARDWARE BEOUIREMENTS CONSIDERATION	35
2.3.3 CONCLUSION	37
2 A INDIEMENTATION AND INCTALLATION	
DI ANNING	37
2 4 1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION	37
242 DETAIL DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN	37
2.4.2 SYSTEM TEST PLAN	38
2.4.4 TRAINING OF THE LISERS	39
2.4.5 PRELIMINARY INSTALLATION PLAN	30
2.4.6 CONCLUSION	39
ALLADTED A DETAILED DEALAN	
AND IMPLEMENTATION	
AND IMPLEMENTATION 3.1 INTRODUCTION	41
AND IMPLEMENTATION 3.1 INTRODUCTION 3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN	41 41
CHAPTER 3 DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 3.1 INTRODUCTION 3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN 3.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION	41 41 41
CHAPTER 3 DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 3.1 INTRODUCTION 3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN 3.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 3.2.2 DETAIL DESIGN SPECIFICATION	41 41 41
CHAPTER 3 DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 3.1 INTRODUCTION 3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN 3.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 3.2.2 DETAIL DESIGN SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT	41 41 41 41
CHAPTER 3 DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 3.1 INTRODUCTION 3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN 3.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 3.2.2 DETAIL DESIGN SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 3.2.2.1 SYSTEM INTERFACE SPECIFICATION	41 41 41 41 41
 CHAPTER 3 DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 3.1 INTRODUCTION 3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN 3.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 3.2.2 DETAIL DESIGN SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 3.2.2.1 SYSTEM INTERFACE SPECIFICATION 3.2.2.2 BACKUP REQUIREMENTS AND RECOVERY 	41 41 41 41 41
 CHAPTER 3 DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 3.1 INTRODUCTION 3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN 3.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 3.2.2 DETAIL DESIGN SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 3.2.2.1 SYSTEM INTERFACE SPECIFICATION 3.2.2.2 BACKUP REQUIREMENTS AND RECOVERY PROCEDURES 	41 41 41 41 41 54
 CHAPTER 3 DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 3.1 INTRODUCTION 3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN 3.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 3.2.2 DETAIL DESIGN SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 3.2.2.1 SYSTEM INTERFACE SPECIFICATION 3.2.2.2 BACKUP REQUIREMENTS AND RECOVERY PROCEDURES 3.2.2.3 AUDIT TRAILS AND BACKUP REQUIREMENTS 	41 41 41 41 41 54
 CHAPTER 3 DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 3.1 INTRODUCTION 3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN 3.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 3.2.2 DETAIL DESIGN SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 3.2.2.1 SYSTEM INTERFACE SPECIFICATION 3.2.2.2 BACKUP REQUIREMENTS AND RECOVERY PROCEDURES 3.2.2.3 AUDIT TRAILS AND BACKUP REQUIREMENTS DESCRIPTIONS 	41 41 41 41 54 54
 CHAPTER 3 DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 3.1 INTRODUCTION 3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN 3.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 3.2.2 DETAIL DESIGN SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 3.2.2.1 SYSTEM INTERFACE SPECIFICATION 3.2.2.2 BACKUP REQUIREMENTS AND RECOVERY PROCEDURES 3.2.2.3 AUDIT TRAILS AND BACKUP REQUIREMENTS DESCRIPTIONS 3.2.2.4 DATABASE STORAGE SPECIFICATION 	41 41 41 41 54 54 55
 CHAPTER 3 DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 3.1 INTRODUCTION 3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN 3.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 3.2.2 DETAIL DESIGN SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 3.2.2.1 SYSTEM INTERFACE SPECIFICATION 3.2.2.2 BACKUP REQUIREMENTS AND RECOVERY PROCEDURES 3.2.2.3 AUDIT TRAILS AND BACKUP REQUIREMENTS DESCRIPTIONS 3.2.2.4 DATABASE STORAGE SPECIFICATION 3.2.3 COMPUTER OPERATION INFORMATION 	41 41 41 41 54 54 55 55
 CHAPTER 3 DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 3.1 INTRODUCTION 3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN 3.2.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 3.2.2 DETAIL DESIGN SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 3.2.2.1 SYSTEM INTERFACE SPECIFICATION 3.2.2.2 BACKUP REQUIREMENTS AND RECOVERY PROCEDURES 3.2.2.3 AUDIT TRAILS AND BACKUP REQUIREMENTS DESCRIPTIONS 3.2.2.4 DATABASE STORAGE SPECIFICATION 3.2.3 COMPUTER OPERATION INFORMATION 3.2.4 CONVERSION UTILITIES INCORPORATION 	41 41 41 41 41 54 54 55 55 55

3.3 TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING	56
3.3.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION	56
3.3.2 LEVEL OF TESTING	57
3.3.2.1 UNIT TESTING	57
3.3.2.2 INTEGRATION TESTING	57
3.3.2.3 FUNCTION TESTING	58
3.3.2.4 SYSTEM TESTING	58
3.3.2.5 ACCEPTANCE TESTING	58
3.3 CONCLUSION	59
3.4 PROGRAMMING AND TESTING	59
3.4.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION	59
3.4.2 SCRIPTING OF SYSTEM FUNCTION	59
3.4.3 CONCLUSION	60
3.5 USER TRAINING	60
3.5.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION	60
3.5.2 NATURE OF CADP	60
3.5.3 USERS MANUAL	61
3.5.4 CONCLUSION	61
3.6 SYSTEM TEST	61
3.6.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION	61
3.6.2 TESTING THE WHOLE SYSTEM AS AN ENTITY	61
3.6.3 CONCLUSION	62
CHAPTER 4 SYSTEM INSTALLATION	
4.1 INTRODUCTION	64
4.2 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION	64
4.3 INSTALLATION METHODS	64
4.4 CADP INSTALLATION	65
4.5 CONCLUSION	65

CHAPTER 5 REVIEW

5.1 INTRODUCTION	67
5.2 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION	67
5.2.1 COMPARISON BETWEEN BUDGETED	
AND ACTUAL COSTS	67
5.2.2 COMPARISON BETWEEN BUDGETED	
AND ACTUAL BENEFITS	68
5.2.3 FUTURE ENHANCEMENTS OF THE PROJECT	68
5.3 CONCLUSION	69

CHAPTER 6 DEVELOPMENT ENVIRONMENT

6.1 INTRODUCTION	71
6.2 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION	71
6.2.1 THE MACINTOSH INTERFACE	71
6.2.2 MACINTOSH GRAPHICS	71
6.2.3 THE HYPERCARD LEVELS	72
6.2.4 THE BASIC HYPERCARD ELEMENTS	72
6.2.4.1 STACKS	73
6.2.4.2 BACKGROUND	73
6.2.4.3 CARDS	73
6.2.4.4 FIELDS	74
6.2.4.5 BUTTONS	74
6.2.4.6 THE HOME STACK	75
6.2.4.7 RECENT	75
6.2.4.8 THE MESSAGE BOX	75
6.2.5 GRAPHIC VIEW OF HYPERCARD HIERARCHY	76
6.2.6 CONCLUSION	78

APPENDICES

	APPENDIX	A	DATA	FLOW	DIAGRAMS	79
--	----------	---	------	------	----------	----

APPENDIX	В	FORMS		88
		DATA	ELEMENTS	88
		DATA	STRUCTURES	110
		INPUT		115
		PROCE	ESSES	125

A	P	P	E	N	D	Contraction of the	Х	С	G	L	0	S	S	A	R	l
								-			-					